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Women, Business and the Law highlights legal gender differences worldwide. Specifically, the report examines laws and
regulations that affect women’s ability to be entrepreneurs and
employees. Legislation can affect women’s economic potential
directly and indirectly. Thus, the indicators covered in the report capture both laws that directly differentiate between men
and women and laws that indirectly have a greater impact on
women’s ability to earn an income, start a business or get a
job. The Women, Business and the Law project worked with
contributors in each of the economies covered to determine
the sources of gender differentiation in the law. Data from the
surveys were checked for accuracy by referencing primary legal
sources to revise or expand the information collected. The data
was collected over a two-year period that ended in April 2015.
With regard to women’s rights, different economies reflect
different cultural norms and values in their legislation. Though
there has been progress toward gender parity, restrictions that
limit women’s prospects as entrepreneurs and employees remain. This report provides objective, easily comparable data to
inform dialogue and research about women’s economic rights
and opportunities.
Covering 173 economies, Women, Business and the Law provides comparable data on the following seven areas:
•• Accessing institutions explores women’s legal ability to
interact with public authorities and the private sector in
the same ways as men.
•• Using property analyzes women’s ability to access and
use property based on their ability to own, manage, control and inherit it.
•• Getting a job assesses restrictions on women’s ability to
work, such as prohibitions on working at night or in certain occupations. This indicator also covers laws on workrelated maternity, paternity and parental benefits, retirement age, equal remuneration for work of equal value and
nondiscrimination in hiring.
•• Providing incentives to work examines personal income
tax credits and deductions available to women relative to
men and the provision of childcare and education services.
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•• Building credit identifies the minimum loan thresholds
of private credit bureaus and public credit registries and
tracks bureaus and registries that collect information from
microfinance institutions, utilities and retailers.
•• Going to court considers the ease and affordability of accessing justice by examining small claims courts, women’s
ability to testify in court and the incidence of women
judges on constitutional courts.
•• Protecting women from violence examines the existence
of legislation on domestic violence, sexual harassment,
marital rape, age of marriage and protection orders.
Since the publication of Women, Business and the Law 2014
there have been methodological changes in the seven indicators, both in the number of questions covered and in the way
the previously existing questions were analyzed. The principal
methodological changes are summarized at the end of this
chapter and new questions are footnoted throughout the text.

Economy coverage and characteristics
The economies covered in this report are listed in table 4.1.
This report is global in scope. It builds on the experience of
the Doing Business project in developing objective indicators of
impediments to entrepreneurship and employment by applying specific analysis to conditions for women. Doing Business
analyzes regulations in 189 economies that apply to a business throughout its life cycle, including start-up and operations,
trading across borders, paying taxes and resolving insolvency.
As in the Doing Business project, Women, Business and the
Law uses formal laws as a starting point for analysis.
The report’s indicators were constructed using responses from
expert country practitioners in family, labor and criminal law:
including lawyers, judges, academics and members of civil society organizations working on gender issues. The data were
collected through several rounds of interaction with these respondents, including standardized questionnaires, conference
calls, written correspondence and visits by the team.
Besides filling out written questionnaires, Women, Business
and the Law respondents provide references to the relevant
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TABLE 4.1
Region

ECONOMIES COVERED BY WOMEN, BUSINESS AND THE LAW 2016
Number of
economies

Economies by region

East Asia & Pacific

18

Brunei Darussalam; Cambodia; China; Fiji; Hong Kong SAR, China; Indonesia; Lao PDR; Malaysia; Mongolia; Myanmar; Papua
New Guinea; Philippines; Singapore; Taiwan, China; Thailand; Timor-Leste; Tonga; Vietnam

Europe & Central Asia

23

Albania; Armenia; Azerbaijan; Belarus; Bosnia and Herzegovina; Bulgaria; Croatia; Georgia; Kazakhstan; Kosovo; Kyrgyz
Republic; Latvia; Lithuania; Macedonia, FYR; Moldova; Montenegro; Romania; Russian Federation; Serbia; Tajikistan; Turkey;
Ukraine; Uzbekistan

OECD high income

32

Australia; Austria; Belgium; Canada; Chile; Czech Republic; Denmark; Estonia; Finland; France; Germany; Greece; Hungary;
Iceland; Ireland; Israel; Italy; Japan; Korea, Rep.; Luxembourg; Netherlands; New Zealand; Norway; Poland; Portugal; Slovak
Republic; Slovenia; Spain; Sweden; Switzerland; United Kingdom; United States

Latin America &
Caribbean

32

Antigua and Barbuda; Argentina; Bahamas, The; Barbados; Belize; Bolivia; Brazil; Colombia; Costa Rica; Dominica; Dominican
Republic; Ecuador; El Salvador; Grenada; Guatemala; Guyana; Haiti; Honduras; Jamaica; Mexico; Nicaragua; Panama;
Paraguay; Peru; Puerto Rico (U.S.); St. Kitts and Nevis; St. Lucia; St. Vincent and the Grenadines; Suriname; Trinidad and
Tobago; Uruguay; Venezuela, RB

Middle East & North
Africa

19

Algeria; Bahrain; Djibouti; Egypt, Arab Rep.; Iran, Islamic Rep.; Iraq; Jordan; Kuwait; Lebanon; Malta; Morocco; Oman; Qatar;
Saudi Arabia; Syrian Arab Republic; Tunisia; United Arab Emirates; West Bank and Gaza; Yemen, Rep.

South Asia
Sub-Saharan Africa

8
41

Afghanistan; Bangladesh; Bhutan; India; Maldives; Nepal; Pakistan; Sri Lanka
Angola; Benin; Botswana; Burkina Faso; Burundi; Cameroon; Chad; Congo, Dem. Rep.; Congo, Rep.; Côte d’Ivoire; Equatorial
Guinea; Ethiopia; Gabon; Ghana; Guinea; Kenya; Lesotho; Liberia; Madagascar; Malawi; Mali; Mauritania; Mauritius;
Mozambique; Namibia; Niger; Nigeria; Rwanda; São Tomé and Príncipe; Seychelles; Sierra Leone; Senegal; South Africa;
South Sudan; Sudan; Swaziland; Tanzania; Togo; Uganda; Zambia; Zimbabwe

laws and regulations. The Women, Business and the Law team
collects the texts of relevant laws and regulations and checks
questionnaire responses for accuracy. Questionnaire responses
are verified against codified sources of national law, including
constitutions, marriage and family codes, labor laws, passport
procedures, citizenship rules, inheritance statutes, tax regulations, land laws, gender equality laws, civil procedure rules,
electoral laws, social security codes, criminal laws and laws on
violence against women. Doing Business 2016 surveys were
also used to develop some of the questions in the building
credit indicator.
Women, Business and the Law requires each legal data point to
have a citable legal source, and to ensure transparency of the
data the source is provided for every data point on the project
website (wbl.worldbank.org). The website also provides more
detailed data on each economy, with links to the legal sources
used.
The report team welcomes feedback on the methodology and
construction of the indicators with the hope of improving both
its coverage and scope. Feedback on all aspects of the report
can be offered through the project website.
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The Women, Business and the Law methodology has several
useful characteristics:
•• It is transparent and uses factual information derived directly from laws and regulations.
•• Because the assumptions used when collecting the data
are standardized, comparisons are valid across economies.
•• The data identify both potential obstacles to women in
business and legislative sources that can be changed as a
result of the new information.
While Women, Business and the Law focuses on written laws,
there is often a large gap between law on the books and actual practice. Thus, women do not always have access to the
equality they are legally entitled to. What this project attempts
to do, however, is to identify areas where there is still formal
legal differentiation and clarify how these legal differences affect women.
The following 142 questions were asked about the seven main
topics for 173 economies, producing a total of 24,566 data
points. Each question is followed by information on how the
answers were standardized and made comparable across all
economies. Any assumptions are also listed.
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ECONOMY CHARACTERISTICS
Gross national income per capita
Women, Business and the Law 2016 reports 2014 income per capita as published in the World Bank’s World Development Indicators 2015. For
cost indicators expressed as a percentage of income per capita, 2014 gross national income (GNI) Atlas method in current U.S. dollars is used as a
denominator. GNI data based on the Atlas method were not available for Austria; Bahrain; Barbados; Belize; Brunei Darussalam; Czech Republic; Djibouti;
Finland; the Islamic Republic of Iran; Jamaica; Kuwait; Luxembourg; Malta; New Zealand; Oman; Papua New Guinea; Puerto Rico (U.S.); Saudi Arabia;
Slovak Republic; Slovenia; Spain; Suriname; Switzerland; the Syrian Arab Republic; Taiwan, China; Trinidad and Tobago; Tunisia; West Bank and Gaza; and
the Republic of Yemen. In these cases GDP or GNP per capita data and growth rates from other sources, such as the International Monetary Fund’s
World Economic Outlook database and the Economist Intelligence Unit were used.
Region and income group
Women, Business and the Law uses the World Bank regional and income group classifications, available at
http://data.worldbank.org/about/country-and-lending groups. Regional averages presented in figures and tables in the Women, Business and the Law
report include economies from all income groups (low, lower middle, upper middle and high income), though high income OECD economies are assigned
the “regional” classification OECD high income.
Female population and labor force participation rate
Women, Business and the Law 2016 reports midyear 2014 female population data as published in the World Bank’s World Development Indicators
2015. That publication was also used to obtain data on the female labor force participation rate, as percentage of the female population age 15–64.
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Getting a job
Assumptions
It is assumed that the woman
•• Resides in the economy’s main business city.
•• Has reached the legal age of majority and is capable of
making decisions as an adult.
•• Is a lawful citizen of the economy being examined.
•• For purposes of determining the retirement and pensionable age, that she is currently 40 years old and started
working at age 25.
•• For purposes of determining maternity or parental leave,
that she gave birth to her first child without complications
on or after January 1, 2014, at age 30, and her child is in
good health.
•• Is sane, competent, in good health and has no criminal
record.
•• Has been working long enough to accrue all benefits, including any maternity, parental or retirement benefits.
•• Will be nursing until the child is one year old.
•• For purposes of determining the retirement and pensionable age, that she has raised only one child.
•• Is working as a cashier in the food retail sector in a supermarket or grocery store of at least 60 employees.
It is assumed that the man
•• Resides in the country’s main business city.
•• Has reached the legal age of majority and is capable of
making decisions as an adult.
•• Is a lawful citizen of the economy being examined.
•• For purposes of determining the retirement and pensionable age, that he is currently 40 years old and started
working at age 25.
•• For purposes of determining paternity leave or parental
leave, has a first child who was born on or after January 1,
2014, without complications, was 30 years old when his
child was born, and the child is in good health.
•• Is sane, competent, in good health and has no criminal
record.
•• Has been working long enough to accrue all benefits, including any paternity, parental or retirement benefits.
•• Is working as a cashier in the food retail sector in a supermarket or grocery store of at least 60 employees.
•• Has completed infant care training courses, which sometimes serve as a prerequisite for extended paternity leave.
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In general, the answers to the questions in the getting a job
indicator are based on written law and not collective bargaining
agreements; however, the latter are taken into account when
two conditions are met:
•• They cover more than 50% of the work force in the food
retail sector.
•• They apply to individuals who were not party to the original collective bargaining agreement.

Parental benefits
The subtopic on parental benefits contains 19 questions on
maternity, paternity and parental benefits. Maternity covers
benefits that apply only to the mother, and paternity covers
benefits that apply only to the father. Parental covers benefits
that apply to both, even if the distribution of benefits between
the two parents is unequal.
50a. Does the law mandate paid or unpaid maternity leave?
•• Maternity leave may be paid or unpaid, as long as
the government explicitly mandates the right to some
form of maternity leave.
•• Maternity leave is defined as leave available only to
the mother; it does not cover parental leave that is
available to both parents.
•• Provisions for circumstantial leave by which an employee is entitled to a certain number of days of paid
leave (usually fewer than five days) upon the birth of
a child are considered paternity leave; even if the law
is gender-neutral, such leave is not considered maternity leave if the law covers maternity leave elsewhere.
50b. Does the law mandate paid or unpaid paternity leave?
•• Paternity leave may be paid or unpaid as long as the
government explicitly mandates the right to some
form of paternity leave.
•• Paternity leave is defined as leave available only to
the father; it does not include leave available to both
parents.
•• Provisions for circumstantial leave in which an
employee is entitled to a certain number of days of
paid or unpaid leave (usually fewer than five days)
upon the birth of a child are considered paternity
leave; even if the law is gender-neutral, such leave is
not considered maternity leave as long as maternity
leave is covered elsewhere by the law. For example,
if the labor code provides that a worker may take a
“one-day leave for the birth of a child” as an unpaid
justified absence, the term “worker” is gender-neutral,
and maternity leave is covered in another article of
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the code, the one-day unpaid justified absence is
considered paternity leave.
50c. Does the law mandate paid or unpaid parental leave?
•• Parental leave may be paid or unpaid as long as the
government explicitly mandates the right to some
form of parental leave shared between mother and
father; parental leave may also be an individual
entitlement.
•• Allowances for a fixed number of days per year applied to family emergencies or child-related responsibilities are not considered parental leave; the leave
must be contiguous with the birth of the child and
with maternity or paternity leave.
51a. What is the length of paid maternity leave?
•• This is the mandatory minimum number of calendar
days of maternity leave that legally must be paid by
the government, the employer or both.
•• Maternity leave is defined as leave available only to
the mother; it does not cover parental leave that is
available to both parents.
•• If paid leave not contiguous with the birth of a child
is provided, it is not considered paid maternity leave
because it can be taken at any point after the child
is born.
51b. What is the length of paid paternity leave?
•• This is the mandatory minimum number of calendar
days of paternity leave that legally must be paid by
the government, the employer or both.
•• Paternity leave is defined as leave available only to
the father; it does not include leave available to both
parents.
•• If a father can take paid paternity leave only if the
mother does not take her maternity leave, the assumption is that the mother takes her full entitlement
to maternity leave.
51c. What is the length of paid parental leave?
•• This is the mandatory minimum number of calendar
days of parental leave which by law must be paid by
the government, the employer or both.
•• If parental leave is an individual rather than a family
entitlement, the assumption is that only one parent
takes the full entitlement.
•• If the law mandates that the length of parental leave
is not a specified amount of time but is rather worded
“until the child reaches a [certain] age,” postnatal
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maternity leave days are subtracted from the number
of parental leave days.
•• Parental leave is counted only if it is contiguous with
maternity and paternity leave.
•• It is assumed that the mother and the father both
take the full maternity and paternity leave available to
them before taking parental leave.
•• If there are several parental leave schemes that the
parents or family can choose from, it is assumed that
parents select the scheme that pays the most.
52a. Who pays maternity leave benefits?
•• This question covers whether maternity leave benefits
are funded by the government, the employer or both;
if only the employer funds the benefits, the employer
bears the entire cost and pays the employee directly.
•• Employer contributions to government funds (such as
social security) that pay maternity benefits are not
considered employer payment of maternity benefits.
•• If the law provides that the government must reimburse the employer for all maternity leave benefits
paid to employees, the answer is “government 100%.”
If the government only reimburses a portion of the
benefits, the answer is “government and employer.”
•• If the answer is “N/A,” no paid maternity leave is
available.
52b. Who pays paternity leave benefits?
•• This question covers whether paternity leave benefits
are funded by the government, the employer or both;
if only the employer funds paternity leave benefits,
the employer bears the entire cost and pays the employee directly.
•• Employer contributions to government funds (such
as social security) that pay paternity benefits are not
considered employer payments of paternity benefits.
•• If the law provides that the government must reimburse the employer for paternity leave benefits paid
to employees, it is considered a government payment
of the portion reimbursed.
•• If the answer is “N/A,” no paid paternity leave is
available.
52c. Who pays parental leave benefits?
•• This question covers whether parental leave benefits
are funded by the government, the employer or both;
if the employer alone funds parental leave benefits,
the employer bears the entire cost and pays the employee directly.
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•• Employer contributions to government funds, such
as social security, that pay parental benefits are not
considered employer payments of parental benefits.
•• If the law provides that the government must reimburse the employer for parental leave benefits paid
to employees, the government is considered to be
paying the portion reimbursed.
•• If the answer is “N/A,” no paid parental leave is
available.
53a. What percentage of wages is paid during maternity
leave?
•• This is the total percentage of wages covered by all
sources during paid maternity leave; when different
percentages of wages are covered at different stages
of maternity leave, a weighted average is calculated;
weights are proportional to the duration of each
stage.
•• If the law sets a maximum amount of maternity benefits that can be paid or does not stipulate an exact
percentage, it is assumed that the woman earns the
equivalent of the average value-added per worker.
The average value-added per worker is the ratio of an
economy’s GNI per capita to the working-age population as a percentage of the total population.
•• If the answer is “N/A,” no paid maternity leave is
available.
53b. What percentage of wages is paid during paternity leave?

•• If the answer is “N/A,” no paid parental leave is
available.
54a. What is the length of unpaid maternity leave?
•• This is the mandatory minimum number of calendar
days of unpaid maternity leave that an employer must
allow an employee to take, whether or not she elects
to take it. Parental leave that is optional for both parents is not covered here.
•• If leave is provided but is not contiguous with the
birth, the leave is not considered unpaid maternity
leave because it can be taken at any point after the
child is born.
•• Unpaid maternity leave is in addition to any paid maternity leave available.
54b. What is the length of unpaid paternity leave?
•• This is the mandatory minimum number of calendar
days of unpaid paternity leave that an employer must
allow an employee to take; parental leave that is optional for both parents is not included here.
•• If a father can take unpaid paternity leave only if the
mother does not take her maternity leave, it is assumed that the mother takes her full entitlement of
maternity leave.
•• Unpaid paternity leave is in addition to any paid paternity leave available.
54c. What is the length of unpaid parental leave?

•• This is the total percentage of wages covered by all
sources during paid paternity leave; when different
percentages of wages are covered at different stages
of paternity leave, a weighted average is calculated;
weights are proportional to the duration of each
stage.

•• This is the number of calendar days of unpaid parental leave that an employer must allow an employee
to take.

•• If the law sets a maximum amount of paternity benefits that can be paid or does not stipulate an exact
percentage, it is assumed that the man earns the
equivalent of the average value-added per worker.
The average value-added per worker is the ratio of an
economy’s GNI per capita to the working-age population as a percentage of the total population.

•• If unpaid parental leave is an individual rather than a
family entitlement, the assumption is that only one
parent takes it.

•• If the answer is “N/A,” no paid paternity leave is
available.
53c. What percentage of wages is paid during parental leave?
•• This is the total percentage of wages covered by all
sources during paid parental leave.

•• Unpaid parental leave is in addition to any paid parental leave available.

55a. How many days of unpaid parental leave must be taken
by the mother?
•• The question captures whether there is a minimum
number of calendar days of unpaid parental leave that
can be taken only by the mother and therefore cannot be shared with the father.
•• If the answer is “N/A,” no unpaid parental leave is
available.

•• The answer is “Partially paid” if the total percentage
of wages paid is less than 100%.

6

Women, Business and the Law 2016

Data Notes

55b. How many days of unpaid parental leave must be taken
by the father?

prohibit discrimination in employment on the basis of
gender but be silent about whether job applicants are
protected from discrimination.

•• The question captures whether there is a minimum
number of calendar days of unpaid parental leave that
can be taken only by the father and therefore cannot
be shared with the mother.

•• Hiring refers to the process of employing a person for
wages and making a selection by presenting a candidate with a job offer.

•• If the answer is “N/A,” no unpaid parental leave is
available.
56a. How many days of paid parental leave must be taken by
the mother?

•• Job advertisements, selection criteria and recruitment, although equally important, are not considered
“hiring” for purposes of this question.
59.

•• The question captures whether there is a minimum
number of calendar days of paid parental leave that
can be taken only by the mother and therefore cannot be shared with the father.

Is it prohibited for prospective employers to ask about
family status?
•• This question is designed to determine whether an
employer is allowed to inquire about the family status
of a prospective employee during a job interview; the
law may prohibit discrimination based on this information but be silent about whether employers are
allowed to ask for it in the first place.

•• If the answer is “N/A,” no paid parental leave is
available.
56b. How many days of paid parental leave must be taken by
the father?

•• Family status refers to both whether the applicant is
married and has children.

•• The question captures whether there is a minimum
number of calendar days of paid parental leave that
can be taken only by the father and therefore cannot
be shared with the mother.

•• The answer is “Yes” if the employer may not ask
whether the applicant is married or has children.
•• If the law prohibits employers from asking prospective employees personal information, it is assumed
that family status constitutes personal information.

•• If the answer is “N/A,” no paid parental leave is
available.
60.

Workplace protections

•• This question is designed to determine whether pregnancy can serve as grounds for dismissal.

For this subtopic seven questions examine women’s legal rights
in the workplace:
57.

Does the law mandate equal remuneration for work of
equal value?
•• This question captures whether employers are legally
obliged to pay equal remuneration to male and female employees who do work of equal value.
•• “Remuneration” refers to the ordinary, basic or minimum wage or salary and any additional emoluments
payable directly or indirectly, whether in cash or in
kind, by the employer to the worker and arising out of
the worker’s employment.
•• “Work of equal value” refers not only to the same
or similar jobs but also to different jobs of the same
value.

58.

Does the law mandate nondiscrimination based on gender in hiring?
•• This question is designed to determine whether the
law specifically prevents or penalizes gender-based
discrimination in the hiring process; the law may
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Is dismissal of pregnant workers prohibited?

•• The answer is “Yes” if the law explicitly prohibits or
penalizes the dismissal of pregnant women.
61.

Are mothers guaranteed an equivalent position after maternity leave?
•• The question takes into account paid and unpaid maternity leave and captures whether the employer has
a legal obligation to reinstate the returning employee
in an equivalent or better position and salary than the
employee had pre-leave.
•• Where the maternity leave regime explicitly states
that the employee may not be indefinitely replaced,
the answer is assumed to be “Yes.”
•• Where the maternity leave regime explicitly establishes a suspension of the employee’s contract, the
answer is assumed to be “Yes.”
•• In economies that also have parental leave and the
law guarantees return after the leave to the same or
an equivalent position paid at the same rate but is
silent on guaranteeing the same position after maternity leave, the answer is “Yes.”
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•• The answer is “N/A” if no paid or unpaid maternity
leave is available.
62.

Are employers required to provide break time for nursing
mothers?
•• The answer is “Yes” if the law specifically requires
firms and employers to provide break time for nursing
mothers who breastfeed at work; such a requirement
may depend on the size of the firm or the proportion
of women it employs.

63.

Are parents entitled to flexible/part-time schedules?
•• The answer is “Yes” if the law offers employees who
have minor children easier access to flexible work
schedule arrangements or part-time work than employees who are not parents of minor children.

Retirement and pensions
For this subtopic there are six questions on retirement and pensions. The following assumptions are specific to this subtopic:
•• If retirement is governed not by age but by number of
years worked or number of years in which contributions
have been made, or if transitional provisions increase or
decrease the retirement age over a period of years, it is
assumed that the worker is currently 40 years old and
started working at age 25.
•• Answers are rounded to the nearest year.
64a. What is the age at which a man can retire and receive full
benefits?
•• It is assumed that the retiree has completed all the
necessary qualifications to retire and receive full
benefits.
•• If there is no national law on retirement benefits, the
answer is “N/A.”
64b. What is the age at which a woman can retire and receive
full benefits?
•• It is assumed that the retiree has completed all the
necessary qualifications to retire and receive full
benefits.
•• If there is no national law on retirement benefits, the
answer is “N/A.”
65a. What is the age at which a man can retire and receive
partial benefits?
•• This is the age at which a man can retire but not with
full pension benefits, either because he did not accumulate enough work experience or contributions,
or because he has not reached the age that would
qualify him for a full pension.
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•• If there is no specified age at which a man can retire
and receive partial benefits, the answer is the same
as the age at which a man can retire and receive full
benefits (see 64a).
•• If there is no national law on retirement benefits, the
answer is “N/A.”
65b. What is the age at which a woman can retire and receive
partial benefits?
•• This is the age at which a woman can retire but not
with full pension benefits, either because she did
not accumulate enough work experience or contributions, or because she did not reach the age that
would qualify her for full pension.
•• If there is no specified age at which a woman can
retire and receive partial benefits, the answer is the
same as the age at which she can retire and receive
full benefits (see 64b).
•• If there is no national law on retirement benefits, the
answer is “N/A.”
66a. What is the mandatory retirement age for men?
•• This is the age at which a man must cease employment or loses the right to continue working for his
employer. Even if the law allows employers and
employees to contract for work beyond that age,
retirement is still considered mandatory because the
employer can legally oblige the employee to retire.
•• “N/A” means there is no age at which a man is required to retire.
66b. What is the mandatory retirement age for women?
•• This is the age at which a woman must cease employment or loses the right to continue working for
her employer. Even if the law allows employers and
employees to contract for work beyond that age,
retirement is still considered mandatory because the
employer can legally oblige the employee to retire.
•• “N/A” means there is no age at which a woman is
required to retire.

Working hours and industry restrictions
The 12 questions for this subtopic cover working hour and jobspecific restrictions on women. Restrictions specific to pregnant
women or nursing mothers are not covered here. For purposes
of this section, it is assumed that the woman gave all necessary
permissions, including written consent. The assumption that
the woman is employed in the food retail sector does not apply
here; restrictions for all industries are counted.
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67.

Can nonpregnant and nonnursing women work the same
night hours as men?
•• This question is designed to determine whether nonpregnant and nonnursing women—but not men—are
prohibited from working at night. Night-hour restrictions on women in specified industries are captured
in later questions.

69a. Can nonpregnant and nonnursing women work in jobs
deemed hazardous in the same way as men?
•• The answer is “Yes” if there are no laws that prohibit
women from working in a broad and subjective category of jobs deemed “hazardous.”

•• broadly prohibits women from working at night but
provides for exceptions, such as in cases of force
majeure.

•• The answer is “No” if the employer can determine
whether particular jobs are too hazardous for women
but not for men. In such cases, the law explicitly uses
the term “hazardous” or its synonyms to describe a
broad category of jobs that women—but not men—
are prohibited from doing. Work of a hazardous
nature includes, for example, jobs that could have a
harmful effect on or increased risk to women’s lives
or health, given women’s psycho-physical qualities,
or jobs not deemed to have a harmful effect on or
increased risk to men’s life or health given men’s
psycho-physical qualities.

•• Where the law indicates that a given ministry or minister may promulgate regulations restricting women’s
work at night, this is considered a restriction.

•• Where the law indicates that a given minister or ministry may promulgate regulations restricting women’s
work in hazardous jobs, the answer is “No.”

Can nonpregnant and nonnursing women do the same
jobs as men?

69b. Can nonpregnant and nonnursing women work in jobs
deemed morally or socially inappropriate7 in the same
way as men?

•• The answer is “Yes” if there are no restrictions on
women working at night. If the law conditions women’s ability to work at night on employer compliance
with safety measures (such as providing transportation to and from work), the answer is also “Yes.”
•• The answer is “No” if the law
•• broadly prohibits women from working at night, or

68.

Implicit restrictions

•• This question is designed to determine if there are
specific jobs that women explicitly or implicitly cannot
perform except in limited circumstances.
•• Both partial and full restrictions on women’s work are
counted as restrictions. For example, if women are
only allowed to work in certain jobs within the mining industry, e.g., as health care professionals within
mines but not as miners, this is a restriction.
•• Explicit restrictions on women doing certain jobs,
such as mining, are examined, as are implicit restrictions stating that women cannot work in “hazardous”
or “arduous” conditions, or in jobs deemed morally or
socially inappropriate.
•• Where the law indicates that a given ministry or minister may promulgate regulations restricting women’s
work in particular industries, this is considered a
restriction.
Questions 69a to 71c disaggregate the information collected in
question 68 to determine in which job categories women face
restrictions.

•• The answer is “Yes” if there are no laws that prohibit
women from working in a broad and subjective category of jobs deemed morally or socially inappropriate.
•• The answer is “No” if the employer can determine
whether particular jobs are mor
al
ly in
appropriate
or socially harmful for women but not for men. In
such cases, the law explicitly uses the term “morally
inappropriate” or its synonyms to describe a broad
category of jobs that women—but not men—are prohibited from doing. Work that is morally inappropriate
includes, for example, employment that is considered
not in accordance with the “moral development” only
of women.
•• Where the law indicates that a given minister or ministry may promulgate regulations restricting women’s
work in morally or socially inappropriate jobs, the
answer is “No.”
69c. Can nonpregnant and nonnursing women work in jobs
deemed arduous in the same way as men?
•• The answer is “Yes” if there are no laws that prohibit
women from working in a broad and subjective category of jobs deemed arduous.
•• The answer is “No” if the employer can determine
whether particular jobs are too arduous for women
but not for men. In such cases, the law explicitly uses
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the term “arduous” or its synonyms to describe a
broad category of jobs that women—but not men—
are prohibited from doing. Work of an arduous nature
includes jobs that involve particularly hard manual
labor or jobs that are considered to exceed women’s
capabilities.
•• Where the law indicates that a given minister or ministry may promulgate regulations restricting women’s
work in arduous jobs, the answer is “No.”

Explicit restrictions on occupations and sectors
70a. Can nonpregnant and nonnursing women work in mining
in the same way as men?
•• The answer is “Yes” if there are no restrictions on
women working in the mining industry.
•• The answer is “No” if there are full or partial restrictions on women working in the mining industry.
70b. Can nonpregnant and nonnursing women work in factories in the same way as men?
•• The answer is “Yes” if there are no restrictions on
women working in factories.
•• The answer is “No” if there are full or partial restrictions on women working in factories.
70c. Can nonpregnant and nonnursing women work in construction in the same way as men?
•• The answer is “Yes” if there are no restrictions on
women working in construction.

71b. Can nonpregnant and nonnursing women engage in jobs
requiring lifting weights above a threshold in the same
way as men?
•• The answer is “Yes” if there are no restrictions on
women engaging in jobs with a minimum weightlifting requirement, or if there are no differences between the amount of weight men and women can lift.
•• The answer is “No” if there are full or partial restrictions on women engaging in such jobs.
•• The answer is also “No” if women cannot perform
work requiring heavy lifting, for example, if the law
prohibits women from working in jobs that involve the
loading and unloading of goods.
71c. Can nonpregnant and nonnursing women do the same
job-related tasks as men?9
•• Job-related tasks refers to specified actions women
are prohibited from doing, materials or substances
women are prohibited from working with, or particular settings women are prohibited from working
in. For purposes of this question, metalwork and lifting weights above a set threshold are not included
because they are captured separately in previous
questions.
•• The answer is “Yes” if there are no restrictions on
women doing the same job-related tasks as men.
•• The answer is “No” if there are restrictions on women
doing particular job-related tasks but not on men doing them.

•• The answer is “No” if there are full or partial restrictions on women working in construction.
70d. Can nonpregnant and nonnursing women work in the
same occupations as men?8
•• The answer is “Yes” if there are no restrictions on
women working in specific occupations or sectors
other than mining, construction and factory work.
•• The answer is “No” if there are restrictions on women
working in specific occupations or sectors other than
mining, construction and factory work.

Explicit restrictions on job-related tasks
71a. Can nonpregnant and nonnursing women work in metalworking in the same way as men?
•• The answer is “Yes” if there are no restrictions on
women working in metal work.
•• The answer is “No” if there are full or partial restrictions on women working in metal work.
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